T

EVENTING SESSTION

Patrick Calnen for the office of Alderman for X 4

8,05 o'tclock,
Council Chamber,
City Hall,

October 15th, 1936,

A -meeting of the'City Council was
held this evenlng. At the above named hour there
were present His Worship the Mayor,Chailrman; and
Aldermen Gates, Stech, Curran, Freda, McCarthy,
Hendry, McDonald, Keshen, O!'Toole, Curtis, Power,
Gough and Walker.

The meeting was called to proceed
wlth business gtanding over and the transaction of
other business.

The following named papers were
submitted.

MINUTES

Moved by Alderman Stéch, seconded
by Alderman Walkecr that the minutes of the previous
mecting be approved. Motlon passed.

CIVIC ELECTION - CASUAL VACANCY, WARD NO. 3 "

Read rcturn of the City Clerk of

the clection of Alderman for casual vaeaency in Ward E
No. 3 covering the nominations of Catherihe McLean
Sullivan and Albert Patrick Calnen.,

October &th, 1936.

His Worship the Mayor, | j
and Members of City Council. ;

Gentlemen ;- ;
Aprecably to the provisilons of the |

Halifax City Charter and acts and amendments thercof

in respect to the clection of Aldermen of the Clty .. §
of Halifax, I herewith submlt the orlginal nominaticn ‘
papers of Catherinc McLean Sullivam and Albert X

Ward No. 3 to rill the vacancy caused by the

resignation of Alderman J. F. McManus together with
the polling books contalning the return of the presiding
officers at the scveral polling places in the gald |

-

~ward for the election of alderman held oh the 6th day

of October 1936. The' said returns showing as followg:-

_




Tl e e T e A .

October 15th, 1936,

Catherine McLean Sullivan Albert Patriclk

Calnen
A to K 139 33
L to Z 170 50
309 83
Majority for Cathorince McLean Sulliva2'~
206,

Respeetfully submitted,

We Po Publicover,
CITY CLERK.

The City Clerk thercupon declared
Catherine McLeannSullivan duly cleccted to the

office of Alderman to fill the vacancy in Ward 3
causcd by the resignation of Alderman Joseph T,
McManus, torm cxpiring April 3%0th, 193%7.

His Worship the Mayor then

administercd thc oaths of office, of a&lleglance and

of Justice of the Peace to Alderman Sullivan, and,
after signing the aldermanic roll, she was cscorted

to her seat in Council by the City Clerk.

ACCOUNTS

The following resolutlon covering

accounts of varlous commitfeos was submitted,

RESOLVED that the Council i

approve for payment the bllls and accounts of i
expenditures submitted to thls meeting by the | E

Committco on Finance amounting to $9A889.9O;

Committee on Charitios_amountin§ to (39,058.98; | b

Gardens Committcc amounting to $1,584.89, Fleming i

Park amounting to $228.12; Point Pleasant Park

Committee amounting to $813.2L4; City Prison
Committec amounting to $2,099.05; Committee on

Pirewards amounting to 015,169.94 chargeable to i

Fire Department and (3522.05 chargeable to Firc |

Alarm; Committce on Works amounting to $18,181.72;

City Health Board amounting to (5,657,59;

Committee on Camp Hill Cemetery amounting to $780.30;

Police Committecc amounting to 310,201.17 under the

provisions of Scction 315 of thc City Charter.

~D 06—




October 15th, 193%6.

Moved by Alderman Stcch, scconded

by Alderman Gatcs, that the rcsolution be adopted and
§ the accounts pald. Motlon passed,
: FINAL'PAYMENT TO T.M.VAUGHAN FOR UNIFORM SUITS

q; | 4§ZLA&¢Z;§Zi:;L)b[‘ Rcad recport of the Committce on

. 651&%% Fiewards rocommcnding final paymont to T. M. Vaughan

on his contract for Fire Department uniform sults.

Octtber 9th, 1936.

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of Gty Council,

i Gentlemon:i-

| o At a meeting of the Committece of Firce-
wards held thls day, thc attachced account of

8783.50 from T. M. Vaughan was considered. This being
b the final amount duc on contract for Firc

gﬁ | Department unlform sults.

Your committce rccommends that the
account be passcd for payment.

s

- . i ) iy -,
. . g PR R s 't el T T s s o
P AR e

Respectfully submitted;

Wm. A. Gates,
CHAIRMAN.

Moved by Alderman Gates, gcconded

by Alderman Walker that the rcport be adopted.

Motion passcd.

ZZVO&ZkAng// SUPERANNUATION - POLICE SERGT. JOHN KELLOCK
% Read report of the Finance Committee

A |
’é%i:eazAzﬁ*/vzjv
~ together with resolution to provide for tho

| supcrannuation of Sergt. John Kellock.

. Committec Room, City Hall,
3 | October 13th, 1936,

. His Worship the Mayor, |

. and Memberg of City Council.,

Gentlemensi-
The attached lotter from the City

Treasurer together with rcsolutlon rcspccting the
supcrannuation of ,Policc Sergeant John Kellock was
considercd at a mecting of the Finance Committce held

on the above datc.

...227...




October 15th, 1936.

Your commlittcc rccommends that
Policc Bergeant John Kellock be supcrannuated at an
annual allowancc of (1,209.12 under the provisions
of Scction 271 of the City Charter.

Respeetfully submltted,.

H. J. Stcch,
CHATRMAN,

WHEREAS the City rcquircs moncy
for the purposc of mecting the obligation of the
City in respecct to the supcorannuation allowancec to
be pald Constable John Kellock during the balancoe
of the prescnt civic year,

| THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that an
amount of (705.%2 be appropriated for the aforcsaid
purposc, pursuant to the provisions of the City
Charter, and that the sald sum be borrowed from any
bank or fund avnllable and repald when placed in
the cstimatcs for year 1937-38.

Moved by Aldorman Stech, scconded
by Alderman McCarthy that the report and resolution
as submittced be adopted and Sergt. Kellock
superannuated under the provisilons of Scction 271
of the City Charter. Motion passed.

VACANGCY -~ OITY COLLECTOR'S OFFICE

Rcad rcport of the Finance Committce
rccommending that advertisements bé inscrted in the
newspapers calling for applications to fill the
vacancy in the Collcctorts Departmont caused by the

death of Mr. J. M. Joycc, Sub-Collector.

Committee Room, City Hall,
October 13th, 1936.

His Worship thc Mayor,
and Mcmbers of City Councill.

Gentlcmeni~-

At a meeting of the Finance Committoc
held on the above date, the attached lettcr from

the City Collecctor recporting a vacancy in hils
department cuascd by the death of Mr. John M. Joycc,
Sub=Collcctor was consldered.

—-228&~




October 15th, 1936.

Your committoc recommends that
advertisements be inserted in thie newspapers calling
for applications to fill the said vacancy. !

- -

Respcctfully submitted,

Ho' Jo stOﬁh, "'
CHAIRMAN . -

| Moved by Alderman Steeh, scconded
— by Aldermah M¢Carthy that the report be adopted.
Motlon passcd.
. Aldcrman Bough wishing to be f

recordcd against,
SUPERANNUATION CONTRIBUTIONS PAYABLE TO i
b MRS, ELIZABETH JOYCE :

;%fi;j;A/umjV”/ ~ Read report of the Finance Committoe f
/ and letter of the Clty Treasurcr re superannuation f

%
l/f

contributions payablc to Mrs. Ellzabeth Joyce.

Committee Room, City Hall,
October 13th, 1936,

His Worshlp the Mayor,
and Memberg of City Councll.

Gentlemen:~
At a mecting of the Finance Committco |
held on the above_date, the attached letter from |
the City Treasurer respeccting the rcfund of _ |
contributions madd to the offlclals superannuation
fund by the late Mr., John M, Joyce was considercd.

Your committee recommends that the 4
sum of $964,01 contributed to the superannuation ¥
fund by the late Mr. Joyce be pald to hls widow,
Mrs. Elizabeth Hoyce as provided for by Scction 150
of the City Charter. ;

Regpectfully submltted,

HQ JO StGCh,

CHAIRVAN.
October 10th, 193%6.

T R PO e e e 00 T

| Chairman,
g and Members Finance Committec,

Halifax, N, S.

PR vt

Gentlemeni— N .

- Attached hereto 1lg an application from
Mrs. Ellzabeth Hoyce, wldow of the, late John M,
Joyce, for refund of hls contribution to the
Officials Superannuation Fund. Mr. Joyce entered

! the service March 4th, 1920, and his contributions
v amounted to $964.01.

-229~

e




October 15th, 1936.

Seéction 150 of the Halifax City
Charter reads as follows:~—

"If any official or employee, who has
contributed to the fund, dies before
belng superannuated, leaving a wife or
child who is a minor, or who i1s dependent
upon him, such wife or child shall be
entltled to receive from the fund in
one payment an amount equal to his
total contributions, without intercst",

May I rccommend that the above
amount be returncd to Mrs. Joyce,

Yours very truly,

George J. Allen,
CITY TREASURER.

Moved by Alderman Stcch, seconded
by Alderman Gough that rcport of the Financo.
Committee and letdser of, the City Treasurcr be
adopted. Motlon passed.

TAG DAY -~ N. S+ EX~SERVICE MENS PROTLCTIVE
ASSOCIATION,

Read report from the Laws and
Privileges Committee recommending that permission
be granted the N. S. Ex-Servicc Mens Protective
Association to hold a tag day on October 2U4th,

Committee Room, City Hall,
October 13th, 1936.

His Worshfp the Mayor, ”
and Memberg of Clty Council,

Gentlemen:-

At a meceting of the Laws and “
Privileges Committec held on the above date, the i
attached application from the Nova Scotla Ex
Service Mcns Protecctive Associntion for permission
to hold a tag day on Saturday, October 24th
was congldeored,

Your comhitteo rccommends that
the application bc granted.

Respectfully submitted,

H. J. Stcch,
CHAIRMAN,

~230~

¥
7
[



|
2
E
v

October 15th, 1936.

- Read lctters from the Secretary of
the Poppy Day Committece, and The Canadian Leglon of
the British Empire Service League objecting to
pcrmissioﬁ being granted the N. S. Ex-Service lMens

Protectice Association to hold a tag day.

526 Roy Building,
Halifax, N. S.
October 15th, 19376,

His Worshlp Mayor Cragg,
Halif&x, N o Se

Dear Sir:-

From a press: ppport we understand that
some new war veterans orpanizations has applied
for permission to hold a tag day on October 24th,

The various branches of the Canadian
Leglon feel that 1f permission were granted that
thls tag day would serlously affect our annual
poppy compalgn which the Leglon has sponsored
all over Canada since 1ts linception.

We fecl that you and your Council
understand and apprecliatc what the Leglién stands
for and 1ts efforts to help war veterans and we
earnestly ask you, to refuse permission for this
requcsted tag day.

Yours very truly,

J. Stuart Roy,
Secty-Poppy Committcc.

ok Gemd bem SmE Gws teme et s M=t Mg Gwm  puE e @ mm Ses  Sms e e

THE CANADIAN LEGION OF THE BRITISH EMPIRE
SERVICE LEAGUE,

Halifax, Nove Scotia,
October 15th, 1936,

Hig Worship Mayor E. J. Cragg,
City Hall,
Halifax, N. S.

Dear Mayor Cragg:-—

We beg to forward hercwith a
letter reccived by us today from onc of the branches
of the Canadian Legion in the Clty.

-27]~




October 15th, 1936,

We strongly concur with the
statements in the Tetter® and feel that it undoubtedly
expresses the views of all the arganizations which
have for years succcssfully carriced on the Poppy
Campaign, and who arc making the usual application

, for this yecar. "Bpppy Bay" will be Saturday,
November 7th, ‘

The members of the City Council
arc probably all awarc that the procceds of the
Poppy Campaign are wholly used for the beneflt of
ncedy ex—servicc men regardlcess of their
affiliation with any organization. Conscquently

e we feel that at thls time the granting of a
permlt for a tag day would lead to confusion and
be detrimental to the objecet for which we arc all
s¥riving.

Yours very truly,

L. H. MacKenzic

Ju G’o FO&'O
Zonc rnprecscentatives
Canadinn Legion, B.E.S.L.

e e A amw eme e e ey S e M e e W e mee SRm et e e

THE CANADIAN LEGION OF THE BRITISH EMPIRE
SERVICE LE&GUE,

Cornwallis Branch (No.13)
Halifax, Nova Scotia,
October 15th, 1936.

Colonel L. He MacKenzle,D.S.0,

&nd Ml". J'o G’o F'Ogo’ .
Zone Represcntatives Canadlan Legilon,
Halifax City and County,Nova Scotic.

Gentlomonﬁ-

We notlced 1In the precss of 1lnsgt
evening that an application has bcen made to the
City Council for a tag day on Saturday, Bctober
olith, on bohalf of the "Nova Scotin Ex-Service
Mons Protective Associlatlion". The newspapoer .
articlec statecs that a strong plca was made for aild
to unemploycd veteransg, mecmbers of thig association.

. The Canadlan Leglon for scveral
years has, lIn Hallfax, carricd on a Joint cffort
of thred Hallfax brnahces 1ln the sale of Popples
) before Remembrancec Day, for the beneflt of ex-
| gervice men and their familics, and 1t 1s oxpectoed
this ycar, as usual, to hold the annual sale of
Poppies on Saturday, November 7th. From the proccods
of Poppy Bales, a Joint rellef committee
represcnting the three clty branches of the leogion
and conslsting only of veterans, has rececived ,
applications for asslstance and attended to them,
taking a tremendous amount of time for this work.

~2% 2~




October 15th, 1936.
The money has becen dlsburscd for grocorios; fuel
and clothing to the cxtent of about $2,700. por year
for the past four years. The rccords show that by

far the greater part of this rclief was glven to

ex—-scrvice men who do not belong to any branch &f
the Canadlan Leglon.

Should the Clty grant a tag day
between now and November 7th, we wish to have our
poslition stated, so that no confusion will arise
In the minds of the public, as this would be
detrimental to the best interests of ex—service

men and would undoubtedly adversely affecct the
sale of Popples.

Will you ploasc bring this matter
Yo the attentlon of Hls Worship thc Mayor togay,
as thore 1s a moeting of the Council thls cvoning
when the mattor 1s to bo dealt with.
Yours very truly,

Cornwallis Branch,Canndian Logion
BeEeSeL.

Moved by Alderman Stech, seconded
by Alderman McDonald that tho roport of the Laws
and Privileges Qommlittec be adopted.

Aldcrman Stech stated that when
the commlttee had made its report 1t dld not have
Poppy Day in mind. At that meeting, hc sald,
there were only threec members prescnt and 1t was
felt that, as the N. S« Ex-Service Mens Protective
Agsoclation had been expericncling some hardship,
the committce would assist thls organlzatlon by
granting 1ts roquost;

Alderman Gough romarked that the
City Solicitor had ruled, sometimg ago, that the
City Council had no authority to grant tag deys.

Alderman McCarthy askced the City
Solicltor to glwe a ruling.now on the matter of

the Council granting tag doye,
...233_.




October 15th, 1936,

The City Solicitor informed
Council that therc wags no scction of the City
Charter dealing with thc subjeet, and the only
Jurisdiction the City had over tag sclling was when
it was considcred an obstruction or an act of
begsing. Since they had no power in the matter, he
sald, members of Council mould not vote, tag days
could be held and thorc would be no action taken
agalnst obstruction or begging whon applled to tag
selling, unlcses a number of organizatlions tricd
to scll tags on the samc day.

Hls Worship the Mayor stated
that there was no nooossity for any formal actlon
by thc Bouncll on thls or any other tag days, and
that leglslation must be obtaincd to regulate
this matter. |

LETTER, THE CANADIAN LEGION OF THE BRITISH
EMPIRE SERVICE LEAGUE RE POPPY DAY

Read letter from The Canadinn
Logion of the British Emplre Service Leaguc re
annual Poppy Day campalgn.

Camp Hill Hospital,
Halifax, N. S.
October 1lUth, 1936,

His Vorshlp

Mayor E. J. Cragg,
City Hall,

Halifax, N. S.

My dear Mr. Mayor:i-

The Canadian Leglon and associated
Voterans! Bodics are now actively cngaged in
formulating plans for their annual Poppy Day
Campaign. Our Joint Committec has alrcady held 1ts
first meeting and at which I was lnstructed to
write you rcquesting that the nccessary authority
be again given us to seill popples.

~23u~




October 15th, 1936.

As you are mrobably awarc it
has always been our policy to hold theo sale’ on the

Saturday immedlately preceding Remembrance Day,

congequently our Poppy Day for this year will be
Saturday, November 7th, 1936,

I would greatly apprecilate your
placing this request before the Laws and Privileges

Committee at the ecarlicest opportunity so that our .
plans may proceced,

Thanking you for past favours,
I am, :

Yours very truly,

H. Collins,
Acting Secrctary,
Halifax Poppy Committec,

As thls matter had been coverced f
by the ruling of the City Solicltor regarding the

holding of tag days, nho motlon was necessary on

the subject.
SECTION 119 OF THE CITY CHARTER

Read rcport of the Laws and
Privileges Committec recommending that'logislation
be obtaincd to amend Section 119,Sub-scction 2
of the dity Charter in order that the proescnt |
two-thirds votc of Council which ls recquired to ;

dismisgs certain clvic officlals be changed to rmad &
a majority vote of Council.

Committce Room, City Hall,
October 13th, 19.

His Worship thec Mayor,
“amd Members of City Council.

Gentlemont— i

At o meeting of the Lawe and Privileges
Commlttece held on the above date, the attached
oxtract from minutes of a mecting of the City
Council held on Septcmber 17th, 1936 regarding
amendment to Section 119 of the Clty Charter was |
considerocd. ‘

...235._




October 15th, 1936.

Your commlttce rccommends that tho
City Solicitor bc instructed to preparc the
nccessary leglislation to amend Section 119, Sub-
scction 2 of the City Charter as follows, by
strikin& out the words "at lcast two—thirds of the

Council? and substituting therefor "a majority
of the Qouncill, '

Rospoctfully submitted,

Ho Jo StOCh’
CHAIRMAN,

Moved by Alderman McDonald,

seconded by Aldcrman Walker that the rceport of the

Laws and Privileges Committee be adopted.

Alderman Stech contended thoat if |

the changewere mado in the sefftlon, 1t should also

provide that an officlal could not be dismissed except
for cause, and hc would suggest that the words

"for cause" bec added to this scction.
Aldorman Walker advocated the

change and sald 1f the Council appointed by a

majority 1t should have the right to dilsmiss
by a majority.

Alderman Gates'! contention was
that dismissal should bc by the same number asg
appointment.

Alderman McCarthy was not in ’
favor of the change. He sald the presont law had
been glven most carcful considerntion at the time

1t was enncted and geave proper protcction to both

" e ey el = e e -

the City and the officlal, It was in the Cilty's
interest not to change it., He could foresce
situations where causc would be dlfficult to
cstablish, but becausc of generally known dis-
satisfaction with n poermancnt officinl 1t mipht be

advisable, in the City's. intcrest, to reclieve him -
~236~




October 15th, 1936,

and that 1f two-thirds of the Council fclt that woy
about 1t, it could be dome and the quecstion of causc
need not be a factor. He dild not approve of any
gh&nge and particularly did not approve of the
introductlion again of the words "for causc'.

Hls Worshlp the Mayor called upon
the Doputy Mayor to assumc the chair while he
addressed Council from the floor of the Chambor.

The Mayor statcd that since his
appearance in Councll in 1928 this scction of the
Charter has becen discussed numerous times. He said
that 1t was necessary to glve clty officials some
measurc of protection, since, in the coursc of
thelr dutics, they would comec in contzet with
taxpayers and perhaps mako cnemlcs. City officinlg,

he said, should not be cxposcd to dismigsal

bocausc some group of aldermen do not like thoem,

and that without the "causc" protecction, it
might be pogslble to discharge cvery officlal in

the City's employ for inadequate roason.

The Mayor rccommcnded that i1f nany
change ﬁ&gﬁtb be made the word "ecausc" be inserted :
in Section 119. = i

'Tho Mayor also drcw to the
attention of Council the scction dealing with
temporary cmployccs. This soctién, hc sald, docs
not allow the digcharge of an cmployce who
reccived his appointment at, the beglinning of a clvie
year until the ycar cxpires. He stated that when such L
o worker was hired, his tcnure of offlice lasted
for twolwe months and, consequently, plnced the

annu~l appointec in o preferred position to the

permanent appointce on whom, full responsibility of

officec rcosted. ~237~




October 15th, 1936.
His Worship the Mnyor then assumed
the Mayor'!s chailr,
.The motion to amend Scetinh 119,
Sub—scctlon 2 was then put and passcd, 7 voting for

the same and 6 apgainst it as follows:-

FOR THE MOTION ‘ AGAINST IT

Aldermen Curtis Aldermen Curran
Gatos Frcds,
Gough Hendry
McDonald McCarthy
O'Toolec Stcch
Power Sulllvan
Walker '

~7~ ~6~

Aldermon McCarthy gives notice of

rcconsideration,

| PURCHASE OF BLANKETS — CITY PRISON
/42224%”//LJ/ Read rcport of the Cilty Prison

Committee re purchasc of blankcts.

City Prison,
Hnlifax, N« Se
October 6th, 1936.

His Worship the Mayor,
and Memberg of City Council,

Gentlemen:=

At a mecting of the City Prison
Committcc held this day, priccs for the purchhse
of blankets were submitted as follows:-

Wood Bros.

Sample #2 : ~ Semple#3
Size B8X76 $2.80 per palr 58X76 $3.50 per pair
n 60X80 .3.25 M poxXgo0 L.o5

T.Eaton & Cos’
(6 1bs.) 84.69 por palr

R.Simpson & Cos
(6 1bs.) U,75 !

J_& M. Murphy f
...... (6 1bs.) U4e.50- "

~238~




October 15th, 1936.

_ Your committce recommends that
the tender of Wgod. Bros. for supplying fifty pailrs
of blankcts at 28,25 por palr be accopted.

Respectfully submlitted,

H., E. Burgess,
' CHAIRMAN.

Moved by Alderman O!'Toole,scconded
by Alderman Hendry that the report be atdopted.
Motion passed.

BORROWING - POINT PLEASANT PARK COMMITTEE

"'Rédd roport of the Point Pleasant
Park Commlttece and letter of the City Solicitar

re proposed borrowing.

Mayort!s Office,
Clty Hall,
October 13%th, 1936.

His Worship the Mayor,
and Memberg of City Council.,

Gentlcmens=

) At a meetlng of the Dircctors of
Point Pleasant Fark held this day, a resolution was
approved to the effect that City Council be asked
to approprilate 8400,00 to the Park Commigsion for
the purpose of taking stcps to remedy the damage
now being committed to treces by lnsects.

Tho commlttee requecsted that a
resolution be forwarded to Councll providing
for the borrowing of the sum of $400,00 for the
purpose of combating insccts now destroying trees
in the Park,

Respcctfully submitted,

E., J. Cragg
MAYOR AND GHAIRMAN.

Office of City Solicltor,
Halifax, N« S |
October 1lUth, 19%6.

His Worship the Mayor,
and Membeors of City Councill,
Halifax, Ne Se

Gentlemens=

At o mecting of the Foint Pleasant
Park Committcc, the matter of taking steps towards
romedying the damage now being committed to trees
by insccts was up for congideration,

...239..




October 15th, 1936,

In vicw nf the fact that the situntion is scrinus,

bt

and that prompt and cffecetive measurcs should be
taken, the committee has ascertoined thot the cost
of romedylng the situation will amount to

approximately ¢$400.00. To bo cffbeiontly donc
the work must be dene.in the winter.

The committec hns not sufficlent
funds in hand wlth which to pay for thls work and

hag requested the City Councll tp provide this sum,

The only source from which, in my
opinlnn, thils moncy could be sccurcd, 1s under
Sectlon 3%2A, but in view of the fact that the

Councll has already made a grant to the Park
Committce and an appropriation thus provided,
Scection 33%2A cannot be invoked.

I would thereforc sugpest that the
Dircctors of Point Plecasant Park arrnnge with thelr
bankers for an advancce of thls sum on thelr own
credit, and that the City scck leglslation at the
next sesslon of the Leglslaturc te cnable 1t to
placc the Dircctors of Polint Ple~sant Park in funds
sufficient to onablc them to reopay the advonce mnde
by tholr bankcrs,

If the @ity Council would approve
of such leglslation, I have no doubt that the
Dircctors of the Park could obtain the moncy.

This ls the only manncr 1n vhich
I can suggest that thls moncy can he obtalnced.

Yours very truly,

Carl P. Bethunc,
CITY SOLICITOR.

Moved by Alderman Curtis, scconded
by Alderman Freda that thls matter be deferred for

onc month., Motlon passcd.

APPOINTMENT OF MISS M. DONKIN TO FOSITION OF
~ STENOGRAPHER IN OFFICE OF CITY HEALTH BOARD.

Read report of the City Health Board
rocommending that Miss M. Donkln Do appointed

atdmographer in office of the Henlth Board.
October 1lUth, 1936.

His Worship the M~yor,
and Membcrg City Council.

Gentlemens = |
The COity Health Board rccommends thnt

Miss Margery Donkin be appointed stenogrepher in
the officc of the Boord, at the minlmum salary.

~240~




‘MM

October 15th, 1936.
Miss Donkin, who has bcen on

probation during the past thrce months, has given
entire satisfaction in hér work,

Respectfully submittod,

We Do Forrest,
CHAIRMAN, C, H. B,

Moved by Alderman Stech, scconded
by Aldcrman Gough that the report be adopted.
Motlon passcd,

TENDERS FOR LINEN, BLANKETS AND GENERAL
DRYGOODS, CITY HEALTH BOARD,

Read roport of the City Health
Board re tenders for linen, blankcts and gencral
drygoods.
October 1lith, 1936.

His Worshlp the Mayor,
and Members of City Councill,

Gentlemeoni—-

| I beg to report that ot o meeting of
the City Hcalth Board held on Tucsday, October 13th,
tcnders for suppliing lincns, blankets, and gencernl
drygoods to the Infccetlous Discasc Hogpltal and
the Tuberculosls Hospltal werce consldered. It ig
Pecommonded that tenders be accepted on estimated
quantities of suppliocs from the following:

J & M Murphy Frice Quantity Trtal
Sproads (half)  $1.50 ca, 3% doz. 963
Pillow slips 45 pr., 12 doz.

Face towels 27 oa, 10 doz. 32, HO
Dish towelling e 21 yd. 3 bolts(E?)15,75
Table linen 1,20, yi. 1 bolt(25) 30,00
Napkins ,143 yd. 1 bnlt§2)g 3,624
White flannelstte ,19% yd. 1 bolt(60) 11,85
Flannelette sheets .90 ea. B doz. 54,00

S8riped flannclette .21 yd. 11bolt(60§ 12,60
Blankets,red(half) 2,97 ca. 1z doz. 53146

Woo 108,

Spreads (half) 1.48 e?. 35 doz. 61.16
Barber towels. ,09 1/6. 10 doz. 10,00
Bath towels .17§ on; 6 oz, 12,60

Bath toweols colored ,177 e2. 10 doz. 21 , 00

Roller towelling ,16 yit, 2 holts(25) &,00
White colton 15 yd, 1bolt (60 9 OO
Unbleached cofgton .12 yd, 1 bolt( 60
Matress covers e:7 Ydo 3 bOltq<5 30 60
Blankcts,red (half)2.95 ea. 15 Aoz, R”.lo
Blankects, grey , .1,60 " 7 Aoz 57 60
~ol1—




October 15th, 1936,

Eaton!s Price Quantity Totnl

Sheeting , A2y, 10 bolts (60) 8252.00 ,

Colwell Bros., N
.

PyJamas, Mens  1.03 pr. 2 dozen e, 72 |

Coples of all the tonders arc -
herewith submitted for your informetinn.

Respeetfully yours,

We Do Porrcst, '
CHAIRMAN, C. H,. B,

Moved by Alderman Stech, soconded
by Alderman Gough that the rweport be adoptod.
Motion passed.

BORROWING - DIRECT RELIEF | !

[ “ ;
Aﬂﬂ/ziéibﬂf// Road report of tho Dircet Relicf !
/f',%bébb”ﬂ/&Agommittoo submitting rewolution covering the : f

{

borrowing of (3100,000.,00 for dircct relicf purpnscs

and 34,500.00 for administration thercof,
October 14th, 1936.

His Worship the Mayor,
and Memberg of, City Council.

Gentlemons~ |
Attached hercto 1s n copy of a resnlutinn i
passcd at the mceting of the Halifax Dircct
Rolicf Committce on October 5th, 1936, requesting
the approvnl of the City Councll for an appropristion :
of Onc Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000.00) for I
the cost of Dircct Relicf and Four Thousand Five i
Hundred Dollars (34,500.00) for administrntion
thergof, for threc months from the flrst doy of
November 1936 to the thirty-first doy of January

1937.
731 Respectfully submltted,

8. M. Mitchell,
SECRETARY .

BE IT RESOLVED, that uncder the
provisions of Chapter 7 of the Acts of 193%2, and
an agrocment between the province and the Clty of

Halifax in respcct to disbursal of Direct Rellcef,
tho City do borrow from any bank or fund avalablc )
the sum of One Hundred Thousand Dollars (3100,000.00) }
to be cxpended between the first day of November
1936 and the thity-first day of Jonunry 1937, on tho
order of the Dircct Relief Committee, for the purprse
of giving Dircct Rellef and Temporary Shelter, as
approved by Council from time to time to bona fide
rosidents of the City of Halifax or temporary direct
relicf to any other mrsons as the committec may deenm
adViS?.blo ° "‘2“‘&"‘

e



October 15th, 1936,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the

City under the authority of Chapter 7 of the Acts

of 1932, authonrizec an appropriation of not exceeding
Four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (34,500.00) for .
the purpose of defraying the cost of administration - %
of direct rclicf to be cxpended between the first '
day of November 1936 and the thirty-first day of
January 1937.

-

This resolution 1s condltional
upon the Goveornment of the Province of Nova Scotia
- contributing during the poriod aforcsald such an
e amount as may be agreed upon between the Province
- and the Cilty as represonting the shares of the
Provincial Government and the Dominion Government,
the Clty ceontributing the balance of the cost.

The moncy so borrowed by the City
as set forth in the first and second paragraphs

of thls reosolution may be included in whole or in
part in the clvic ostim~tos in the year ensuing that
in wilch the moncy is borrowed, orimay be repald by
means of a specclal loan to bc lssued on such terms
as the Councll, on the recommendation of the Finance
Committec, X¥tor decldes.

Moved by Alderman Gates, seconded
by Alderman McCarthy that the report and rcsolution
be adopted. Motlon put and passed, 9 voting for

the samec and 4% agalnst it as follows:-

FOR THE MOTION AGAINST IT
Aldermen Curtis Aldermen Curran

Freda Gough

Gates Power

Hendry Walker

McCarthy

McDonald M
O'Toole ;
Stech o !
Sulllvan | |
-9- e
oﬁi}yﬁﬁyi// APPROPRIATION - CANADIAN RED CROSS SOCIETY ;
'h;z;% A/@//u4/yk | RBead report of the Dircect Rellef %
B | /L”’/ Committee and resolution rc appropriatlon for the |

Canadian Red Cross Soclety.
October 1lhth, 1936.

His Worshlp the Mayor,
and Members of City Council.

Gentlemeni=
Attached hereto 1s a copy of & recscolution
pagsed at the meeting of the Hallfax Dircct Relief
Committce on October 5th, 1936, rcquesting the
approval of the City Council, that Threc Thouemnd
Dollars (33%,000.00) be granted to the Red Cross
Society for the purposc of, providing clothing and



October 15th, 1936.

footwear for the necedy and uncmployed.
Rospootfﬁlly subml tted,

C. M. Mitchell,
SECRETARY.,

BE IT RESOLVED that the City
Councll, at the request of the Halifax Direct Relicef
Commlttee, contributec to the Red Cross Soclct
the sum of Threc Thousand Dodlars ($3,000.00
to be used for providing clothing and footwear and
adminlstration expenses for the needy and unemployed,
providing that the govornments of the Province
and the Dominlon auguhorize the expenditure of a
like amount for this purpose.

Moved by Alderman Gates, scconded
by Alderman McCarthy that the report and rcsnlution
be adopted. Motion put and passed, 10 voting for
the same and 3 apgalnst 1t as follows:-

-FOR_THE MOTION | AGAINST IT

Aldcrmen Curran Aldermen Gough
Curtis Power
Freda Walker
Gatcs
Hendry
McCarthy
McDonalcd
0!'Toolc
Stoch
Sullivan

~10- ~3—

r / NOTICE OF MOTION BY ALDERMAN WALKER RE

i ’ﬂ¢//7V£/V/ SECTION 109 OF THE CITY CHARTER.
/! .
RV27AP The following notice of motion

was submitted by Aldcrman Walker.

I hereby glve notlce that at the
next regular mceting of the Chty Counell I will
move the following motlon:

"RESOLVED that this Council submit
legislation to the next sesslon of the
Legislature, amending Scctlon 109 of the
City Charter by providing that the Pollce
Committec shall consist of the Mayor, who
shall be chairman thercof, and onc alderman
from cach ward, instcad of conslsting of
the Mayor and two aldermen as at prescent.

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the
City Solicitor preparc the necessary leglslation
thercfor and submit the, same to thls Councll
for approval', L,




October 15th, 1936,

APPOINTMENT OF EXHIBITION COMMISSIONER

AND SCHOOL COMMISSIONERS.
é;;/;é;fﬁyez Mﬂf// Read letter from the City Clork
’r /g/?VWTAQre vacanclcs on Exhibition Commission and School

o 0 P

October 8th, 1936.

His Worship the Mayor,
and Mcmberg of Clty Council,

Gentlemens—

| I wish to inform ghe City Council
that 1% wlll be necessary to appoint two School
Commigsioners to fill thc vacancles causcd by the
explration of the term of office of Aldcrmen A. J.
Smcltzer and J. Fe MdDonald,

It will also be nccessary to
appoint onc Exhibition Commissioncr to fill the
vacancy causcd by the explration of the tefm of
office of Alderman Walter Mltchell,

Yours very truly,

We Pe Publicover,
CITY CLERK,

Moved by Alderman McCarthy, scconded
by Alderman Freda that Aldcrman Gates be appninted a
member of thce Exhibition Commigsion.
Alderman Walker nominates Aldcrman
Curran.,
There being no further nominations,
the vote was taken on the two names nominated. j
There appoaréd for Alderman Gates 9, &or Aldcrman

Curran 2.

FOR ALDERMAN GATES 'FOR_ALDERMAN CURRAN

Aldermoen -Curtls Aldecrmen Gough
Frcda Walkor
Hendry i
McCarthy |
McDonald |
O'Toole
Power
Stech .
Sullivan

~9— ' ' -2




October 15th, 1936,
Hls Worship the Mayor declarcd
Alderman Gatecs appointed to serve as o member of
the Exhibition Commission for a period of four years.
Alderman McDonald nominates
Aldeorman Curtis as a member of the Board of Schonl

Commissioncrs;

Aldecrman Gates nominates Alderman

Curran as a mgmber of the Board of School

Commissioncrs,

Moved by Alderman Froeda, sccondod
by Alderman Walker that nnminations coaso.

Motion passed.

His Worship the Mayor declarcd
Alderman Curtis and Alderman Curran appointed to tho
Board of School Commlgsioncrs for a period of threo
years cnding October 1939,
NOTICE OF MOTION BY ALDERMAN CURTIS RE

LEGISLATION IN CONNECTION WITH OVERDUE
/  ACCOUNTS DUE THE OITY OF HALIFAX.

Alderman Curtis submitted the
following nétice of motion,

"That the City Solicitor be _
requested by Councll to draft proposed Jgislation,
to be submitted to the Laws and Privileges
Committee for consideration, making such addition
to the City Gharter in respect to the
collection of certaln clvic tax accounts, as
will permit of the Finance or Special Commlttece
dealing with the adjustment, and final and
gatisfactory settlement, of overduc,dlsputed
and dlscredited clvic tax ratc, water rate,
and abutters charges, and overduc hospltal
accounts, as owlng by ratcpayers, O“t”tO” and
any individual to the City of Halifax."

WATER BILL REDUCTIONS
Read report of the Committce on

Works rc water bill rcductions.

~ol6~




October 15th; 1936,

The City CQuncil.

Gentlemens -
On motion of Alderman Gatecs and
Alderman Freda, the Committec on Works rccommends for
adoption fhe following reductions in watcr bills
as approved at mecetings held Scpteomber 22nd and
Scptember 23rd, and October Tth, 1936:- L

171 Creighton St. Acct. 50U97. Consumption for
January, February, March and April 1% to be
reduced by a total & 50,000 gallons.

247 Brunswick St. Acet.t0231.-Consumption for
January, February and March 1936 to be reduced by
10,000 gallons per month.

2l g Arricola S8t. Acct.60167. Consumption for
April 1936 to be reduccd to 10,000 gallons.,

263 Agricola S8t. Acct. 60079. Consumption for
February 1936 to bo reduced by %,000 gallons.

3 Argylc St. Acct.20014. Consulption for May,Junc,
JulK, August and September 1935 to be reduced
to 4,500 gallons for cach month,

565-69 Barrinpton St. Acft.30124. Consumption for
April 1936 to be reduced to 9,000 ;allons.

781-3 Barrington St. Acct. UGP95. Consumption for
January, February and March 1936 to bc reduccd
by 10,000 gallons, for cach month.

964 Barrington St. Acct.50814, Consumption for
Mpril 1936 to bo.rcduced to 9,000 r~llons.

R981 Barrington St. Acctl.50212, Consumption for f
March 1936 to be reduced by 30,000 g=llons.

1028 Barrington St. Acct.503%5. Consumption for i
the period ending April 19736 to be reduced by ;
10,000 gallons, . :

18 Birmingham St. Acct,20133. Consumption for
February and March 1% to be reduced to 7,000
gallong for each month,

202 Brunswick St. Acct.50453. Consumption for
January, February and March 1936 to boe reduced by
10,000 gallons per month. , :

435 Brunswick St. Acct.50392. Gonsumptioﬁ for
March 1936 to,be reduced by 5,000 pallons.

1% Charles gt. Acct.50693, Consumptibn for January
19%6 to be reduced by 10,000, gallons.

114-114} Chebucto, load. Acct,t0359. Congumption for
®obruary and March 1936 to be reduced by a totrl
of 15,000 gallons.

”2&7“




October 15%h, 1936,

209~-11 Bhcbucte Rond. Acet.60629, Consumption for

the slx months cnding April 1936 to be tokon at
75,000 mallons, , ,

35 Cogswell 8t, Agot;HOMBB. Consumption for
February and March 1936 to be reduced by 10,000
callons per month, '

123 Cornwnllis St. Acct.50636. Consumntion for
May 1936_to be reduced to 15,000 rallons.,

12 Croightion S8t. Acct.tol&7. Consumption for’
February 1936 to be reduced by 10,000 rnllons,

319 Creighton 8t. Acct. 505i3. Consumption for
March 1936 to be reduced by 10,000 rnallons,

6 Dresden Row. Acct., 20556, Consumption for March
1936 to be reduced to 5,000 gallons.,

8 Dresden Row. Acct.20557. Consumption for
February, March and April 1936 to be rcduced by
5,000 gnllons per month,

133 Edyard St. Acct,20649, Consumptinn for Janunry
1976 to be rcduced by 5,000 gallons.

46 North 8t. Rear Acct.. 51392, - Bill fob the half
year ending October 1935 to be rediuted to' $§20.00,
204 North St. Adct.' 51453. Consuliption for June
1935 . to be,r¢duced by 142,000 allons. )

23 Morris.St,hAcct,21196..Consumptiﬁn for Januory
1936 to be rédaced to 9,400 gallons, | -

...,

2u}33ﬁ6r~8f; Aobf: 40130, Consumptinn for Februnry
1936ﬁtp‘be'rgduged by . 10,000  gallons.,

179-183 Gottingen 5. Acct.50902. Cohsumbtinn
for February 1936 to.be reduced by 10,000 gnllons.

iSj"Gottihgoh 8t. Acct. 50903, Consumption fob
March 1936 to be reduced by 10,000 rnllons.

390’Gdftingén St Acct.élOEOQVCbnsumption‘for
June, July, August and September 1935 to be
reduced to 10,000 gtllons per monﬁh:

88 Maitland St, Acct.51300. Congumptlon for Februniy
and March 1936 to be reduted byDS,QOO‘gmllons
for.each'monthg .

74 Market St. Acct,30479. Consumption for July
and August 1935 to be reduced to 10',000 rllons
for each month. o |

9 Mﬁyﬁﬁrd_St,.AcCt,ulOSl.} Oohsuﬁption for period
ending April 1936 to, be reduced by 40,000 pnllons.

T eplhge

‘ ’ e




October 15th, 1936,

143-U7 Maynard St. Acct. 51233, Consumption for
Deccmber 1935, January and February 1936 to be
reduced by 4,000 rallons for each month.

757 Roblc St. Acct,61918, Consumption for May 1935 .7
to be reduced to 10,000 gallons,

3 Rottenburg St. Acct.21U438, Consumption for .
February Nnd March 1986 to be reduccd by 10,000 '
gallong for each monthe. '

38 Stanley 8t. Acct. 62250. Consumption for July

and August 1935 to be reduced to 4,500 pnllons
for cach month., ,

25 Tobin 8t. Acct. 11092. Consumption for Sopfembor
1935 to be reducod to, 10,000 pallons.

T Lr. Watcr St. AootQ21929. Consumption for
January and February 1936 to be reduced by 10,000
rallong for oach month.

Franklyn St. Acct. 10277. Consumption for October
and November 1935 to be reduced to 100,000 pnllons
for each month. ,

22 North St. Acct. 51381A. Consumption for March
1936 to be reduced by, 10,000 gallons.

9 Cunard Court. Acct. L0570, Consumption for
February and March 1936 to be reduced by 10,000
callons per month., ,

121 Gottingen St. Acct. 50882, Consumption for
February 1936 to be reduced by 3,000 gnllons.

The Committce on Works October
14th, 1936, rccommends to Council that the h&lf
yearly minimum wator rates for property #97
Cunard Street, for the periods October 1929 to
Aptil 1936 inclusive be eancelled, as the water
had becen turned off 1in Aprll 1929; provided that
Mr. J. O'Connor, the asscssed owner of the property
pay the sum of él.OO to defray the cost of
turning off the water as provided in the Water
Department recgulations.

E. J. Crage

ot

MAYOR AND GHAIRMAN.
Moved by Aldecrman Gntos,secnndoa
by Alderman O!'Toolc that the report be adopted.

Motion passod}

COMMITTEE APPOINTED AT FINANCE COMMITTEE
_RE "BALARY SCHEDULES'.

Aldcerman Gough'informed Council
that at a mecting of the Finance Committec he wns
instrumental in having n committce appointed to

“2”9“

e




October 15th, 1936,

investigate the motter of certain cmplayces,now
making no econtribution to the revenuc of the City

and who are not on the salary schedule which

provides for a minimum and maximum salary with
automatlic annual lncrcascs, being placed thereon
and making such a contribution, This committec,

he sald, consisted of Aldcrman Stoch, the Mayor anl
the City Auditor,
Alderman Gough suggested that the
Mayor. request the City Auditor to retire from this
committece as he felt that a civic official, by
sitting on a committee of this naturc, would be placed
in an unfalr position;

The Mayor remarked thnt perhaps
the City Auditor would rectirc without n formal

request to do so.

SIDEWALK AROUND NEW PROVINGCIAL GOVERNMENT BLDG.

;1% ,rXV/V/ - ~ Rend report of the Committcc on
yﬂﬁ%iéﬂZ;Zé;fﬁaﬂ ’

o Works and Clty Engincer rc sidewalk around the now
L

Provincinl Government bullding.

October 7th, 1936.
His Worship the Mayor. j

Sir:- -

The contractors for the buildlng of
the new Provincial Officec Bullding, Hollils 8trect,
Checapside and Bedford Row, arc about to rghew thot
portion of the sidewalk on thesc strects damaged
by them during the course of consatructlions Thls work
will be donc of. coursc at the expense of tho
contractors and to the satisfaction of the Clty
Engineer.

On Hollis Strcet, that portion of the
sidewalk which was apparently not damaged by the
contractors is in such poor dondition that 1t should
be renewed. I have been in communication with Major
Gatcs, Architect for the new bullding, in regnard
to the Provincinzl Government paylng half the cost of
such renewal of sidewalk, and I have rccelved o reply
in which Ma jor Gatcs states, that he 1ls ~uthorized
by the Hon. Minister of Public Works cnd Mines to gny

~250~

A —



October 15th, 1936.

that the Provincinl Governmeont will pnay its sharc
of the cost of 2 now scction of pavement nlong the
Hollls Street front, if the City is willing to

dap an cntiroly now pavement therc. This a_POLmont,
I underst-nd, to cover beth Cheapslde and Bedford
Row, as woll a8 Hollis Strcct, in casc dit mey be

founct nocossery to rcnew any portion of undamagicd.
sldewalks

The outim‘toa cost of such rcnewal
work ls approximately 8500,00 of which the
Government's sharc will be onc half. It is
rceeommended that this work be donc at the same time
as the repalrs arc being made by the contractors *
to the damaged portions of the sidewnlk on the
three strects mentioned.

Respectfully submitted,

Wm. J. DoWolfe,
Asst. Clty Engincer,

- October 15th, 1936,
The City Council.

Gentlemeni—

At o mecting of the Committéc on
Works October 7th, 1936, on motion of Alderman
Freda and Aldcrman Gatos, the attachcd rcport of
the Asslstant City Engincer rc sidewnlk around |
the new Provinciol Government Officc bullding was
approved and recommended to Councll for adoption.

E. J. Crary
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN.

Moved by Alderman Gates, scconded

by Alderman Freda thet the reports be adopted.

Motion passcd.

Aldcrman Stech asked 1f the south-
east corner by the Fodordl Building which 1s on ;
Princec Strecoct is to be cut off and the hydrant talken
awaYy .
The Asst. Enginecer in hils reply
aaid he would take the matter up with the City

Engincer.,
. NEWTON AVENUE - GRADING AND ACCEPTANCE
‘/K%Ainj&0V/ Rcad report of the Committecc on
:h%;V/ija/ ’Works and City Engincer rc Newton Avenue, grading

¢

S and acccptancce.
B —~251~



October 15th, 1936.

, October 1l4th, 1936.
His Worshlp the Moyor.

Siri-

| I beg to report on a petition from
property owncrs on Newton Avenue, asking that the
Clty takc over the snid gtroet, that 1t is sipned

by the owners of over 56% of the frontarc. The
total length of the strcet 1s 1525 fect.

o The estimated cost of grading the
Etrwet Trom Quinpool Road to Checbucto Road is
?1200.00, Therc havc been soveral housecs built on
the streot and others arc contoemplated in the near
futuro, and in my oplnion it 1s desirable that the
gtrect be accopted by the City.

It 18 rocommended that the strect be
graded at the expensoe of the proporty owncrs abutting
thercon and when graded, that 1t be accepted as =

City streot, under tho provisions of 559A of the
City Chartor. | .

Respectfully submitted,

He We Johnston, '
CITY ENGINEER.

October 15th, 1936,
The City Council,

Gentlemene~

At a meoting of the Committce on Works
October 1lhth, 193%6, on motion of Alderman Gougch
and Alderman Keshen, the attached rcport of the
City Engincer re Newton Avenue grading and
acceptance was approved and recommended to
Councll for adoption, '

E. J. Crage,
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN.
Moved by Alderman Gates, seconded
by Alderman Gough that the reports be adoptod.
Motion passcd.

MCDONALD VERSUS CITY OF HALIFAX

" Read report of the Committece on
Works, lettcrs from the City Solleitor and letter
from Dalcy, Phinney, Outhit & Clarke rc McDonald

versus City of Hallfpx.

!

-5 0=




RS

October 15th, 1936,

The City Council,

Gentlemen:—

At o mecting of the Committce on Vorks
October 14th, 1936, the attached lettor from the
City Solicitor rc McDonald vorsus Clty of Halifn~x
wos csldered and in reference thercto the following
resolution on motion of Alderman Gourh and Alderman
Keshen was approved and rccommended to Council for
adoption:

RESOLVED that this committce agroe to
a stated casc belng submitted to the full bench
of the Supreme Court of Nove Scotia and that
the quecstion of cogts be loft to Mhe samc court.

e J Cl",',".f;:*‘

)

- MAYOR AND. CHAIRMAN.

Offlce of City Solicitor,
Halifax, N. S.
October 13th, 1936,

Hig Vorship thc Mayor,
Chairman of €Gommittcc on Vorks,
City H~1l1l,

Halifax, N So

Dear Sir:- , .
I am in rcecelipt of a communication fromn

Mr. We Ce MeDonnld, K. C.,ncting on bcholf of Mr.

D. H. McDonald, thc owner of premiscs #56 Coburp
Road, in rcspcect to which a permit for alteration

of thc samc into n shop was sought somc months aro.
Mr. McDonald is desirous of having the correctnessg of
the opinion gilven by me to the Committcc on Works
referrdd to the Court. The polnt involved ls whether
the amcndment to Ordinance #2, Rules of Ordeor of
Council, which provides for a sccond casting vote

by the Chalrman of thce Committec, was properly

passed by the City Councll, 1n accordancc with the
provisions of the Charter. As I viewed the mntter

I adviscd the Committec on Works thnt the same

was not properly passed, and that the amendment was
not in cffoect,.

Mr. McDonald suggests that the City and
his clicnt agrece on a gct of facts and rcfer the
same to the Court, thus saving the cxpensc and time
of a trinl, | ,

It ig ngsumed by Mr. McDonald that if
the court decides thot my opinion was in corror,
that the nmendmeont wns in foet ¥walidly possed,
that o pormit would be gronted as A natter of coursc,

‘

I would suppest thot if the City should
decide to norec with Mr. MeDonald and submit tho
nnttor to the Court that nn nprcement chould be
ontered into snvinge the City from poylng ~ny costg
in the cvent of the Court deeciding thet the City

wos 1n crror.
« .—253..




October 15th, 1936.

Would you kindly call this matter
o the attention of your committec so thot a
rceport thercon con be made to the City Council nnd
the City's coursc of nctilon deecided upon?

Yours very truly,

Carl P. Bethune,
CITY SOLICITOR. -

Offlce of City Sollcitor,
Halifax, N. Se
October 15th, 1936.

Hls Worshlp the Mayor,
and Members of City Council,
Hallfax, N. S.

Gentlemenst=— o . _

I attach hercto a copy of a letter
recclved from Mr. G. McL. Daley, respccting the
request of Mr. We Ce McDonald, X. C., for n
stated casc in the matter of De He McDonald versus
The Clty of Hallfax, respccting the permit for
No. 56 Coburg Road.

Ag thls lettor 1lg sclf-explanatory
I am submitting the same tn the City Council and
would be plcascd to receeclve its Information.

Yours voery truly,

Carl P. Bothunc,
.. CITY SOLICITOR..

Hﬂlifax, Ne So
October 15th, 193%6.

C..P..Bethunc, ESQO’
Clty Solicitor,

City Ha 1,

Halifax, Ne S

Doar Sir:- '

‘ We notice by this morning's press
that the Clty has been asked by Mr. W. Ce McDonald,
K. C,,the solicitor for Mr. D. H. McDonald, owner
of the above property, to statec a case to the
Suprome Court of Nova Scotla as to the validlty of
the recgnlution respecting the sald property which
was purported to bec passcd at a meeting of the
Board of Works held on the 2nd day of April,1936.

*25““




OctoBer 15th, 1936,

As you are awarc we arc solicitors
for a large number of ratepayers who own property
in the vicinity of Number 56 Coburg Road and who
were and arc opposed to the granting of this peormit,
Ag our clients arc vitally interested in this matter,
they arc concerned thet the questions submitted to
the Court should be based only upon facts which arc
indisputable and which are a matter of record. |
They have, therefore, instructed us to advise you
that they would greatly apprcciate it if you would
cxtend to us the courtosy, without obligation on
the part of the City, of collaborating with you in
the preparation and prescntation of this casc,
ghould the Clty Council docide that such a casc
should be stated to the Supreme Court.

Yours very truly,

Daley, -Phinney, Outhit & Clarke.,
Por D.

Moved by Alderman Gatcs, seconded
by Alderman Gough that the report of the Committee
on Works be adoptod;

Alderman McCarthy said he would
like an explanation as to why he City was re-opening

this casc.

The Clty Solicltor informed the

Council, that Mr. Ae. He Minghull, who had bocen
acting as agent for the McDonald intercsts, told
the Committec on Works that a law-sult would be
forthcominge. A gommunication, he sald, had becn
received from Mr. W. Co McDonald, Solicitor for
the agent, and hc had submltted samc to the
Committec on Works for their informatlon.

The Gity Solicitor further stated
thet the Committee on Works then recommended the
0Lty to prescnt a stated casc as thls would be the
cheaper method for the City to deal with the mattor.

The motlon was then put regarding |

the Committce on Works' rccommendation, and was lost.

—255.~




KM(/

October 15th, 1936.
APPOINTHENT TO COMMITTEES

The Mayor then nominated Alderman

Sullivan to the committees on which Alderman
McManus served, with the exception of the Police
Committee; thls vacancy being already filled.

Moved by Alderman McCarthy,seconded

by Alderman Walker that Alderman Sullivan serve

on the committees to which she has been nominated

by Hls Worship the Mayor. Motion passed.

+ LETTER, CLERK OF THE EXECUTIVE COUNCIL
RE EXTENSION OF LIEN,

Read letter from the Clerk of the
Executive Council encloging certified copy of order
in councill re cxtension of lien.,

Halifax, N. S.
‘ 13th October, 1936.
Dear Bir:i- o

I cenclose herewlth, two certified

coples of Order-in-~Council made the 7th instant,
cxtending the licen of the City of Halifax in respect
of businecss or houschold taxes for the year 19?5—36
and taxes on rcal property. for the ycar 193%5-3%4,
beyond the first day of November 1936 until the
first day of February 193%7.

Yours very truly,

A. Evelyn Horne
for Clerk of the Executive Council.

W. Po Pliblicover,Esq.,
City Clerk,

City Hall,

Halifax, Ne. S.

- - —— = — o et et mas - — — — - -

CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDERS IN COUNCIL.

The Governor in Council, at the request
of the City of Halifax, and under the proviglons of
Section 16 of Chapter 55 of the Acts of 1936, 1s
pleased to extend the licn on the personal property
of any person asscsgscd for a busincgs tax or a
houschold tax for the civic yocar 193%5-36 beyond the
18t day of Novembor, A. D 1936, until the lst day
of February, A. D. 1937.

~256~




October 15th, 1936.

, The Governor in Council, at the
request of the City of Halifax, and under the
- provisions of Scction 16 of Chaptor 55 of the Acts
of 1936, is pleased to extend the licn of the city
upon recal property for rates and texcs agsesscd for
the civic yecar 1933-34 beyond the lst day of

November, A. D. 1936, until the lst day of February,
Ao D. 1937, ,

I hereby certify that the forcgoing
ls a truc copy of Orders of His Honour the
Lieutenant Governor of Nova Scotia in Council made
the 7th day of October, A. D. 1976,

(Sgd) Arthur S. Barnstead,
FILED Clerk of the Exccutive Council,

+

SUPT'S REPORT RE INMATES IN THE CITY HOME
FOR..THE 1{ONTH OF SEPTEMBER, 1936,

Read roport of the Charitics
Comnittee for the month of Septomber, 1936 showing
the number of inmates in the City Home to be U6L,

DEPARTMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS AND EXPENDITURES

Read report of the City Auditor re

departmental appropriations and expenditures;
FILED

TAX COLLECTIONS FOR THE MONTH OF SEPT.,19%0.
| Read report of the City Auditor
covering tax collections for the month of

September, 1936.

rears Taxes

(ic Year Reserve Outstanding New September Outstanding
: Balances accounts and Collectlons Balances
Rugugt ad justments - Sept.,
2= 53,101.92(a) $49,28k, 74 81,032,11 8U48,252,63
E&%E $§%,262;25533 %22,6?0:2u 6,486:93 122:1§é,31
-35  53,457.08 273,027,479 5,443.15 267,578,6l
5-36  57,559.49 4L58,56%,50 10,154,97 L4g LO8.57
909,546.27 23,123,16 886,42%,11
trent Taxes
6-37 - h&,073.21 804,901,911 56,377790 7M8,52M701
r Dopt. j . .
gg, gtg. 70,055.,59 5,546,110  64,509.49

1,784,50%. 71 85,007,116 1,699,456.61

..257...



-

October 15th, 1936,

011 Taxes 1932-3 33

311,31 6,00 53,2785,
11 Toxos 193353 2,811,23 ?33158 FIETAE:
11 Taxcs 1934-35 4, 243,91 149,50 409943
o1 Trxes 1935-3b 6,700.78 543.00  6,152.73
011 Trxocs 193%6-37 19,865.50 916.50 14,919,00
B itinn~l Collectionsg | o
n vonrs 1908-9 to
1Gl-05 | 838,8 '
crresponding period last year . o JOH 56
o yenrs 1925-26  to 193132 37749 o
) orﬁcsponding period last yoar ' TR5.2h
B cotions por above statement 85,047.16 |
o csponding perlod last year : 116, 265.75
TOTAL _885,463.52  8117,115.56
ollections of Poll Taxcs
o7 1st to Sept. 30th, 1936 310,990.67
orrosponding period last yoar $10,917,50

(QA Includes spocial Bx payments and unexpended balances.
ns cxcess in thlg account above the outstanding tax balonce is
r ngferable to the General Rescrve or the General Sinking Fund,
¢ the cnge requires, on April 30th of cach year.
Regpectfully submitted,
Ae Mo Butler,
CITY AUDITOR.
10,20 P.M,,
Moved by Aldcrman Stcch, scconded hy

Aldcrman Gatcg that thls mecting do now adjourn.

Motion pagscd., Mecting adjourncd.

LIST OF HEADLINES

Minutes 2eh
Civic Elcetion = Casunl vacancy,Word no.? 3235 ,
Accounts 226
Final payment to T. M. Vaughan for

Unfform sults 227
Suporannuation - Police Sergt. John

Kellock 227
Vacancy - City Collcctor's Offlce 223
Superannuaion contributions pryable to

Mrs. Ellzabeth Joyce 229
Tag Day = N. Si Ex-Servicc Mens

Protcctive Agsgoclation 2730
Letter, The Canadinn Leglon of the

British Empirc Scrvice Leaguc re Poppy Day 23k
Scetion 119 of the City Charter 235
Purchasc of Blankots - City Prlson 230

w25 (e



October 15th, 1936,
HEADLINES (Continued)

Borrowing = Point Plcasant Park Tommittce
Appointment of Miss M. Donkin to position of
Stenographer in office of City Health Board
Tedders for Linen, Blankets, and General
Drygoods, Clty Health Board
- Borrowing = Dircct Rellef
Appropriation - Canadian Red Cross Socicty
Noticec of motlion by Alderman Walker re
‘Sectlon 109 of the City Charter
Appointment of Exhibitlion Commlssloner and
School Commisshoncrs -
Notlcec of motion by Alderman Curtis re
legislation 1in conncetion with overduc
- accounts duc the City of Halifax
Water bill rcductilons |
Committee appointed at Finance Committee
rc¢ Salary Schedulcs
Sidewalk around the now Provincilal
Government bullding _
Newton Avenuc = Grading and acccptance
McDonald versus Cilty of Halifax
Appointment to Committecs
Letter, CQerk of the Executive Council rc
Extension of Lilen
Superintendent's report re inmates in the
City Home for thc month of September,1936
Departmental appropriations and cxpenditures
Tax collections for the month of Sept.,1936

// > g
We Po PUbliCOVGI‘, ,
CITY CLERK.




